
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Van Ort, David (DPS)  
Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2016 3:10 PM 
To: jbell@lipower.org; Collar, Gregg (DOS) <Gregg.Collar@dos.ny.gov>; mconigliaro@twu.org; 
Vstrauss@aea.us.org; kschaffer@couchwhite.com; Zimmerman, Michael (DOS) 
<Michael.Zimmerman@dos.ny.gov>; kp@readlaniado.com; krb@readlaniado.com; Lisabeth Jorgensen 
<ljorgensen@utilityproject.org>; mpanfil@edf.org; Michaelb@greateasternenergy.com; 
srigberg@utilityproject.org; rloughney@couchwhite.com; Kramer, Steven (DPS) 
<Steven.Kramer@dps.ny.gov>; Ufogel@aol.com; tlr@dwgp.com; rberkley@utilityproject.org; Forst, 
Nicholas (DPS) <Nicholas.Forst@dps.ny.gov>; najat.coye@nationalgrid.com; 
pamela.viapiano@nationalgrid.com; philip.decicco2@nationalgrid.com; 
Patric.R.OBrien@nationalgrid.com; klang@couchwhite.com; Goodrich, Brandon (DPS) 
<Brandon.Goodrich@dps.ny.gov>; btillman@grcrealty.com; Catherine.Nesser@nationalgrid.com; 
cathy.hughto-delzer@nationalgrid.com; cluthin@luthin.com; afiore@cityhall.nyc.gov; 
alivingston@freeportelectric.com; aconway@couchwhite.com; apozdnyakov@lipower.org; 
angela.schorr@directenergy.com; adevito@couchwhite.com; jdowling@luthin.com; jcg@dwgp.com; 
jfinnigan@edf.org; KMaloney@cullenanddykman.com; OHare, Kathleen (DOS) 
<Kathleen.OHare@dos.ny.gov>; jtg@dwgp.com; DAWN.HERRITY@NationalGrid.com; Panko, Danielle 
(DOS) <Danielle.Panko@dos.ny.gov>; Epetroccione@cfplegal.com; gforbes@pittabishop.com; 
eroth@couchwhite.com 
Subject: 16-G-0058 - KEDLI and 16-G-0059 - KEDNY - Gas Rates 
 
To the Parties: 
 
This email is to confirm that the litigation schedule for the above-referenced cases is postponed, per the 
parties’ request, for one month to allow for the continuing settlement negotiations.  As you may recall 
from our June 15, 2016 conference call, I indicated that an extension of the schedule would be granted if 
KEDLI & KEDNY agreed to a corresponding one-month extension of the suspension period.  The 
companies agreed to the suspension period extension, based on an understanding that Staff would 
support a “make whole” provision for any lost revenues that might result if the new rates do not go into 
effect on January 17, 2017.  The letter from the companies memorializing the agreement to extend the 
suspension period was filed with the Commission's Secretary on June 17, 2016. 
 
Parties have expressed a preference to commence the evidentiary hearing on August 1st; and, at least 
two parties are recommending that the hearing be held in NYC.  We are in the process of setting up the 
public statement hearings (PSH) for these cases and will be coordinating those dates with the schedule 
for the evidentiary hearing.  I, therefore, cannot set the specific dates for the evidentiary hearing at this 
time.  The parties will be contacted if any additional input is needed regarding the hearing schedule. 
 


